

23.05.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

1. Previous cost of Rs. 3000/- imposed vide order dated 15.02.2025 paid to DLSA (NE).
2. Plaintiff has moved two applications today. One of them is for waiver of cost imposed vide order dated 21.05.2025. Cost is waived. Application is disposed off.
3. The other application U/O VI Rule 17 CPC seeking amendment to the plaint. Since the matter is at initial stage and defendants are yet to be served, no prejudice shall be caused to defendants in case the said application of plaintiff is allowed. Accordingly, the application U/O VI Rule 17 CPC moved by plaintiff is allowed. Amended plaint alongwith memo of parties filed with the application is taken on record. **Ahlmad is directed to tag the same properly.**
4. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has moved another application U/O VII Rule 14 CPC to bring on record additional documents. In view of reasons stated in the application and the fact that matter is at initial stage, the present application is allowed and additional documents filed with the application are taken on record. **Ahlmad to tag the same properly.**
5. At this stage, Counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff does not wish to prosecute the present suit qua D-2/SHO and would like to delete said D-2 from the array of parties.

6. Accordingly, D-2/SHO is deleted from the array of parties.
Endorsement in this regard made in the hand of the Court on the memo filed today.
7. Let summons of the suit and notice of the application, if any, be issued to the defendant on filing of PF/RC/Speed-post, returnable for 08.08.2025.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
23.05.2025